

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
DOCKET NO. 2016-253

State of Vermont

v.

Rebekah S. VanBuren

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION (BENNINGTON)
Docket No. 1144-12-15 Bncr

Brief for Appellant State of Vermont

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERICA MARTHAGE
STATE'S ATTORNEY

By: Benjamin D. Battles
Assistant Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
benjamin.battles@vermont.gov

Alexander Burke
Deputy State's Attorney
200 Veteran's Memorial Drive
Bennington, VT 05201
(802) 442-8116
alexander.burke@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. The Challenged Statute.....	1
II. Factual Background.....	3
III. Procedural History.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	7
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The statute is designed to deter and punish nonconsensual pornography, which invades the privacy, violates the sexual consent, and harms the reputation of its victims.....	8
II. Nonconsensual pornography is not constitutionally protected.....	11
A. Nonconsensual pornography is obscenity.....	12
B. Nonconsensual pornography is an extreme invasion of privacy that is not protected by the First Amendment.....	17
III. The statute is narrowly drawn to further compelling State interests.....	22
A. The statute survives strict scrutiny.....	22
B. The statute survives intermediate scrutiny.....	24
IV. The statute is not overbroad.....	25
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	13
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68, 188 Vt. 367, 10 A.3d 469.....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	19-20, 21, 22, 26-27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	24
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	27
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	13-14
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	13, 19
<i>Coplin v. Fairfield Pub. Access Tel. Comm.</i> , 111 F.3d 1395 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20-21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	18
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	22
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	14
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	12
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	18
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Lemnah v. Am. Breeders Serv., Inc.</i> , 144 Vt. 568, 482 A.2d 700 (1984)	20
<i>Michaels v. Internet Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 823 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Montpelier & Barre R.R. Corp.</i> , 135 Vt. 102, 369 A.2d 1379 (1977).....	7

<i>Napro Dev. Corp. v. Town of Berlin</i> , 135 Vt. 353, 376 A.2d 342 (1977)	12
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>In re Pac. Ry. Comm'n</i> , 32 F. 241 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1887).....	18
<i>Patel v. Hussain</i> , 485 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. App. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	13, 14-15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19, 24, 25
<i>State v. Curley-Egan</i> , 2006 VT 95, 180 Vt. 305, 910 A.2d 200	7
<i>State v. Green Mountain Future</i> , 2013 VT 87, 194 Vt. 625, 86 A.3d 981	8, 17, 28
<i>State v. Patnuade</i> , 140 Vt. 361, 438 A.2d 402 (1981).....	10, 22
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 2015 VT 111, 130 A.3d 196.....	8, 11, 13, 17, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	19
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Sayer</i> , 748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11, 15, 17, 25, 27
<i>In re White</i> , 551 B.R. 814 (2016).....	9-10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	22

Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

47 U.S.C. § 153	3
47 U.S.C. § 230	3
13 V.S.A. § 2606.....	<i>passim</i>
13 V.S.A. § 2821.....	2, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977)	20

Miscellaneous

Cynthia Barmore, Note, <i>Criminalization in Context: Involuntariness, Obscenity, and the First Amendment</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 447 (2015).....	15, 24
Cyber Civil Rights Initiative, Educate Lawmakers, Revenge Porn Laws, http://www.cybercivilrights.org/revenge-porn-laws/	10
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 345 (2014).....	9, 10, 15, 23-24
Editorial, <i>Fighting Back Against Revenge Porn</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 13, 2013	8
Sara Kiesler & Alison Gendar, <i>Student who got lewd pic from Rep. Anthony Weiner’s Twitter account denies she’s his mistress</i> , N.Y. Daily News, June 7, 2011.....	16
Chris Morris, <i>Things are Looking Up in America’s Porn Industry</i> , NBC News, Jan. 20, 2015, http://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/things-are-looking-americas-porn-industry-n289431	13
Definition of “pornography,” www.merriam-webster.com	13
Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Virtues of Knowing Less: Justifying Privacy Protections against Disclosure</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 967 (2003).....	25
Eugene Volokh, <i>Florida “Revenge Porn” Bill, The Volokh Conspiracy</i> , http://volokh.com/2013/04/10/florida-revenge-porn-bill/ , Apr. 10, 2013.....	15
Samuel D. Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	17-18
